

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FIRST AMERICAN FINANCIAL CORPORATION,
SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO THE FIRST
AMERICAN CORPORATION, AND FIRST
AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioners,

v.

DENISE P. EDWARDS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON
BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF DRI – THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE
BAR AND ASSOCIATION OF SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA DEFENSE COUNSEL AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARY MASSARON ROSS
HILARY A. BALLENTINE
PLUNKETT COONEY
535 Griswold,
Suite 2400
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 983-4801

R. MATTHEW CAIRNS
PRESIDENT OF DRI
Counsel of Record
55 W. Monroe, Suite 2000
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 795-1101
cairns@gcglaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> DRI AND ASCDC.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
REQUIRING A LITIGANT TO SHOW ACTUAL INJURY IN ALL LAWSUITS, INCLUDING THOSE ARISING OUT OF STATUTORY CAUSES OF ACTION, IS NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN THE EQUILIBRIUM BETWEEN THE BRANCHES OF GOVERNMENT AND TO LIMIT THE JUDICIAL BRANCH TO DECIDING ONLY REAL, VITAL CONTROVERSIES RATHER THAN NO-HARM LAWSUITS THAT ARE ESSENTIALLY EFFORTS TO SECOND-GUESS EXECUTIVE BRANCH POLICY DECISIONS MADE AS PART OF ITS OBLIGATION TO FAITHFULLY EXECUTE THE LAWS	6
A. Our federal Constitution embodies the idea separate but overlapping branches of government	6

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The standing doctrine is essential to maintaining the equilibrium between the branches of government.....	9
C. Narrowing standing to permit litigants to sue in the absence of actual injury will dramatically increase costly litigation against businesses and individuals.....	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	4, 5, 9
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	8
<i>Burlington N.R. Co. v. Woods</i> , 480 U.S. 1 (1987)	1
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	10
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	10
<i>Edwards v. First American Corp.</i> , 610 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 2010)	2, 4, 13, 14
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v.</i> <i>Laidlaw Environmental Services</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	9, 10
<i>Gambardella v. G. Fox & Co.</i> , 716 F.2d 104 (2d Cir. 1983)	15
<i>Hein v.</i> <i>Freedom from Religion Foundation, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	4, 9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	5
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Mistretta v. U.S.</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	8
<i>O'Donoghue v. U.S.</i> , 289 U.S. 516 (1933)	3
<i>Owen Equipment & Erection Co. v. Kroger</i> , 437 U.S. 365 (1978)	4
<i>Pisciotta v. Old Nat. Bankcorp</i> , 499 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Purtle v. Eldridge Auto Sales, Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	12, 14
<i>Ratner v. Chemical Bank New York Trust Co.</i> , 54 F.R.D. 412 (S.D.N.Y. 1972)	18
<i>Schlesinger v.</i> <i>Reservists Committee to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Seig v. Yard House Rancho Cucamonga, LLC</i> , 2007 WL 6894503 (C.D. Cal. 2007)	18
<i>Steel Co v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	11, 12
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009)	10
<i>U.S. v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, et al.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	15
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	8

STATUTES

U.S. Const.	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	3, 8
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	3
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2	8, 9
U.S. Const. art. III	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	9
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	3
12 U.S.C. § 2607.....	4, 13
12 U.S.C. § 2607(a).....	13
12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(2)	13
12 U.S.C. § 4907.....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1640.....	14, 15
15 U.S.C. § 1681n.....	14
15 U.S.C. § 1681, <i>et seq.</i>	15
15 U.S.C. § 1692.....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1693m(a)(2).....	15
29 U.S.C. § 1854.....	15
47 U.S.C. § 227(3).....	14
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

*Cited Authorities**Page***OTHER CITED AUTHORITIES**

John H. Beisner, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Class Action “Cops”: Public Servants or Private Entrepreneurs?</i> , 57 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 1441 (April 2005)	17
Bradley J. Bondi, <i>Facilitating Economic Recovery and Sustainable Growth Through Reform the Securities Class-Action System: Exploring Arbitration as an Alternative to Litigation</i> , 33 <i>Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y</i> 607 (Spring 2010)	16, 17
Robert F. Carangelo, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Cost-Shifting in Electronic Discovery</i> , 50 <i>Dec. Fed. Law.</i> 35 (Nov/Dec 2003)	16
Jan Deutsch, <i>Neutrality, Legitimacy and the Supreme Court: Some Intersections Between Law and Political Science</i> , 20 <i>Stan L. R.</i> 169 (1968).....	14
Nan S. Ellis, <i>The Class Action Fairness Act of 2005: The Story Behind the Statute</i> , 35 <i>J. Legis.</i> 76 (2009)	16
Fin. Servs. Forum, <i>2007 Global Capital Markets Survey</i> 8 (2007)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Laura S. Fitzgerald, <i>Cadenced Power: The Kinetic Constitution</i> , 46 Duke L. J. 679 (1997) ..	14
Martin S. Flaherty, <i>The Most Dangerous Branch</i> , 105 Yale L. J. 1725 (1996)	7
Felix Frankfurter, <i>A Note on Advisory Opinions</i> , 37 Harv. L. R. 1002 (1924)	9
George Lawson, <i>Politica Sacra et Civilis</i> (London 1660)	7
McKinsey & Co., <i>Sustaining New York's and the US' Global Financial Services Leadership</i> 101 (2007)	17
C. Montesquieu, <i>The Spirit of the Laws</i> 202 (D. Carrithers ed. 1977) (T. Nugent trans. 1st ed. 1750)	7
Martin H. Redish & Elizabeth J. Cisar, "If Angels Were to Govern": <i>The Need for Pragmatic Formalism in Separation of Powers Theory</i> , 41 Duke L. J. 449 (1991).....	7
Montesquieu, <i>The Spirit of the Laws</i> 151 (T Nugent trans. 1949)	7-8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
John G. Roberts, <i>Article III Limits On Statutory Standing</i> , 42 Duke L R 1219 (1993)	9
White Paper, <i>Reshaping the Rules of Civil Procedure for the 21st Century: The Need for Clear, Concise, and Meaningful Amendments to Key Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , xiii (May 2010)	16
